ACT 94

S. B. NO. 30

A Bill for an Act Relating to a State Exhibition at "Expo 70" (the 1970 Japan World Exposition in Osaka, Japan).

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The governor may prepare complete plans for the design,

ACT 94

establishment and operation of a State exhibit at the Japan World Exposition to be held in Osaka, Japan, in 1970, hereinafter referred to as "EXPO 70".

SECTION 2. The governor may delegate the functions required of section 1 to any of his departments; provided that the governor shall submit written reports to the Legislature on the operation of EXPO 70 no later than February 1, 1970 and February 1, 1971 of the preceding years, respectively, upon the undertaking of the project.

SECTION 3. The provision of chapter 103, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall not apply to sections 1 and 2 of this Act.

SECTION 4. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$800,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the office of the governor, for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 23, 1969.)